

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 07-1461

**TESORO REFINING AND MARKETING COMPANY,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

**Thomas O. Barnett
Assistant Attorney General**

**Cynthia A. Marlette
General Counsel**

**John J. Powers, III
Robert J. Wiggers
Attorneys**

**Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor**

**For Respondent
United States of America
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530**

**Carol J. Banta
Attorney**

**For Respondent
Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426**

AUGUST 13, 2008

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, all parties are presented in the combined brief of the petitioner and petitioner-intervenor.

B. Ruling Under Review

Order Dismissing Complaint, *Tesoro Refining & Mktg. Co. v. Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.*, FERC Docket No. OR07-16, 121 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2007) ("Tesoro Order"), R. 7, JA 89.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	3
II. The Commission Proceedings And Orders	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
II. THE SHIPPERS’ BROAD ARGUMENTS ARE BEYOND THE SCOPE OF THIS PROCEEDING	18
III. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY DISMISSED TESORO’S COMPLAINT UNDER ITS REVISED STANDARD FOR COMPLAINTS AGAINST INDEXED INCREASES	22
A. The Commission Has Reasonably Distinguished Between Three Kinds Of Complaints Against Oil Pipeline Rates	23
1. The Streamlined Indexing Process Is Designed To Allow Annual Rate Changes Without Extensive Cost-Of-Service Ratemaking Proceedings And To Allow Some Divergence Between Rate Increases And Actual Cost Increases	26
2. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Different Types Of Complaint Proceedings Serve The Goal Of Streamlining The Indexing Process	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. As To Complaints Against Indexed Increases, The Commission Adopted A New Pleading Standard Consistent With Its Regulations	34
C. The Commission Has Not Foreclosed Challenges To Indexed Rates	37
D. The Dismissal of Tesoro’s Complaint As Untimely With Respect To The 2005 Increase Is Not Properly Before This Court.....	43
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Advocates for Highway & Auto Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	28
* <i>Association of Oil Pipe Lines v. FERC</i> , 83 F.3d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 5, 17, 26, 29, 40
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	17
<i>Central Vermont Public Service Corporation v. FERC</i> , 214 F.3d 1366 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18
* <i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 17, 19-20, 25
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , No. 05-1471, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 6692 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 27, 2007)	18
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , No. 06-1273, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 18087 (D.C. Cir. July 27, 2007).....	18
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Flying J Inc. v. FERC</i> , 363 F.3d 495 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Frontier Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 774 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Greater Boston Television Corporation v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	35
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC</i> , 520 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 963 F.2d 1574 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	25
<i>Michigan Public Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35, 37
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United Distribution Companies</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	25, 40
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2733 (2008).....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Northern Border Pipeline Company v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18, 25
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Power Company of America, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 245 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Southern Railway Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).....	18, 40-41
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>ARCO v. Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2001).....	39
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,261, <i>on reh’g</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2007), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 07-1163, <i>et al.</i>	22, 32, 42
* <i>BP West Coast Products LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,241, <i>reh’g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2007).....	2, 7-8, 11, 12-13, 20, 31, 34, 35
* <i>BP West Coast Products LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2007).....	2, 9-10, 12, 20, 33, 34, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>BP West Coast Products LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,195 (2007), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 07-1163, <i>et al.</i>	39, 42
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,243 (2007), <i>on reh’g</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2008), <i>appeal pending sub nom.</i> <i>BP West Coast Products LLC v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 08-1237	22, 23-24, 32
<i>Calnev Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,387 (2006).....	34, 38-39
<i>Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,332 (2007).....	26, 27, 31, 33
<i>Cost-of-Service Reporting and Filing Requirements for Oil Pipelines</i> , Order No. 571, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles 1991-1996] ¶ 31,006 (1994), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 571-A, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles 1991-1996] ¶ 31,012 (1995).....	29-30
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2007).....	24
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 122 FERC ¶ 61,129 (2008).....	10
<i>*Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992</i> , Order No. 561, FERC Stats. & Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 30,985 (1993), <i>on reh’g</i> , Order No. 561-A, FERC Stats. Regs. [Regs. Preambles, 1991-1996] ¶ 31,000 (1994).....	4, 5, 26-28, 29, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2005).....	5
<i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992,</i> 115 FERC ¶ 61,295 (2006).....	5
<i>Revisions to Oil Pipeline Regulations Pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992,</i> 119 FERC ¶ 61,155 (2007).....	5
<i>SFPP, L.P.,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2007).....	42
<i>*Tesoro Refining and Marketing Company v. Calnev Pipe Line, L.L.C.,</i> 121 FERC ¶ 61,142 (2007).....	3, 6, 10, 11-14, 20, 24, 26, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 43, 44
<i>Williams Pipe Line Company,</i> Opinion No. 154-B, 31 FERC ¶ 61,377 (1985).....	4
STATUTES:	
Department of Energy Organization Act Section 402(b), 42 U.S.C. § 7172(b).....	4
Energy Policy Act of 1992 Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 (1992) Sections 1801-1804	4-5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Interstate Commerce Act	
Section 1(5), 49 U.S.C. app. § 1(5)	3, 5
Section 13, 49 U.S.C. app. § 13.....	5, 15, 18, 32
Section 13(1), 49 U.S.C. app. § 13(1)	5, 19, 25, 39, 40
Section 15, 49 U.S.C. app. § 15.....	18
Section 15(1), 49 U.S.C. app. § 15(1)	5
Section 15(7), 49 U.S.C. app. § 15(7)	6, 18, 39
Section 16(3)(b), 49 U.S.C. app. § 16(3)(b).....	14, 43
 REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 342.3 (2008)	5
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(a) (2008).....	42
18 C.F.R. § 342.3(d)(5) (2008).....	42
18 C.F.R. Part 343 (2008).....	6
18 C.F.R. § 343.2(c) (2008).....	8, 9, 13, 35, 40
18 C.F.R. § 343.2(c)(1) (2008)	2, 6, 15, 34
18 C.F.R. § 343.2(c)(4) (2008)	6
18 C.F.R. § 385.213(a)(2) (2008)	11-12
